
COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
Interdepartmental Correspondence 

Date: September 6,200l 
Hearing Date: September 252001 

TO: 

FROM: 

Honorable Board of Supervisors 

Maureen D. Borland, Director, Human Services Agency 
Yvonne Frazier, Administrator, Alcohol and Drug Services .j Fj ti’ 

SUBJECT: Amendment to the Two-Year (FY 2000-01) FY 2001-02) Agreement with El 
Centro de Libertad for the Provision of Alcohol and Drug Treatment Services. 

RECOMMENDATION 
Adopt a resolution authorizing the execution of a an amendment to the two-year (FY 2000-O 1, 
FY 2001-02) Agreement with El Centro de Libertad. 

Backpround 
On July 11,2000, the Board adopted a resolution that authorized the execution of a two-year (FY 
2000-01, FY 2001-02) agreement with El Centro de Libertad, in the amount of $785,938, for the 
provision of alcohol and drug treatment services; and authorized the Human Services Agency 
(HSA) Director to execute amendments and minor modifications during the initial two-year 
period, not to exceed $25,000 per agreement. 

As was the case with many of the alcohol and drug service providers, El Centro de Libertad was 
awarded both one-year (FY 2001-02) and two-year (FY 2000-01, FY 200 l-02) contracts. The 
one-year contract contains alcohol and drug prevention services funded through alcohol and drug 
State and Federal block grant allocation, as well as alcohol and drug treatment expansion services 
funded through a grant from the Center for Substance Abuse Treatment (CSAT). 

Through a Request for Qualifications process in June, 2001, El Centro was awarded a fee-for- 
service contract for Proposition 36 funded alcohol and drug treatment services. The Office of 
Justice Programs (OJP) and Comprehensive Drug Court Implementation (CDCI) funded Drug 
Court alcohol and drug treatment services are also included in the fee-for-service contract. 

The one-year (FY 2001-02) and fee-for-service contracts were submitted separately. 

Discussion 
On June 25) 200 1: the Board of Supervisors approved the Alcohol and Drug Services preliminary 
budget for FY 2001-02 which contained a Cost of Doing Business Increase (COBI) for alcohol 
and drug prevention and treatment providers. This amendment to the two year agreement 
contains a 10% COB1 in the amount of $34,498 for alcohol and drug treatment services for FY 
200 l-02. The total amended contract obligation under this first amendment is $820,436. 



Honorable Board of Supervisors 
Amendment to the Two-Year 
Agreement with El Centro de Libertad 

Page 2 

Also included in this amendment to the two-year agreement is the required Equal Benefits 
Compliance, Violation of Nondiscrimination, and Outcome Based Management language which 
has been added for FY 2001-02. County Counsel has reviewed and approved the resolution and 
amendment as to form. 

Fiscal ImDact 
The term of the amendment is from July 1,200l through June 30,2002. This amendment adds a 
$34,498 COB1 funded with County General funds. The COB1 is budgeted in the Alcohol and 
Drug Services preliminary FY 2001-02 budget. 

Jane Marks, ext. 64 18 
cc: Penny Bennett, Deputy County Counsel 

lElCen2.wpd 



RESOLUTION NO. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

********* 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT 
TO THE TWO-YEAR (FY 2000-01, FY 200 l-02) AGREEMENT 

WITH EL CENTRO DE LIBERTAD 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WIIEREAS, on July 11,200O the County Board of Supervisors entered into a two-year 

agreement with El Centro de Libertad for the furnishing of alcohol and drug treatment services as 

set forth in that agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Board has been presented with a form of an amendment to the two-year 

agreement with El Centro de Libertad, and.has examined and approved the amendment as to both 

form and content and desires to enter into this amendment: 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the President of this Board of 

Supervisors be, and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said amendment to the two-year 

agreement with El Centro de Libertad for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the 

Clerk of this Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 

lElCetQ.wpd 



AMENDMENT TO THE TWO-YEAR AGREEMENT WITH 
EL CENTRO DE LIBERTAD 

FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of ,200l:. 
by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 (hereinafter called “County” EL CENTRO DE 
LlBERTAD (hereinafter called “Contractor”). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on July 11,2000, the parties hereto entered into a two-year agreement for 
the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as set forth in that Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to amend and 
clarify that Agreement: 

CHANGE #l : Insert: Exhibit E, Outcome Based Management and Budgeting Responsibilities, 
and Attachment 7: Equal Benefits Compliance into Section 1 of the body of the Agreement. 

CHANGE #2: Amend Paragraph 3.A. Maximum Amount to read as follows: 

3. Pavments. 
A: Maximum Amount. In full consideration of Contractor’s performance of 

the services described in the Exhibits and Attachments, the amount that County shall be 
obligated to pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed EIGHT HUNDRED 
TWENTY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX DOLLARS ($820,436) for the 
contract term. The maximum County contract shall not change even if the estimated other 
revenue changes. The maximum County obligation stated in this section is based on the 
following annual projections: 

For the period July 1,200O through June 30,200l: 
~Org#s: 7;i136 74132 
Acct.#s: 6163 6163 

NNA cal- 
NonRes 

Totd Estimated Gross Program Costs s230,767 
WORKS 
$16,229 

*Less Estimated Other Revenue $ 57,548 $ 130 
Maximum County Contract Obligation S173,219 $16,099 

Org#s: 
Acct.#s: 

Def. Ent. 
Judgement 
NonReimb. 

Total Estimated Gross Program Costs $29,500 
*Less Estimated Other Revenue $29,500 
Maximum County Contract Obligation !I -O- 

-74135 
6163 
Cnty 
Adol. 

$99,048 
$ 1,000 
$98,048 

74133 
6163 
Trial Track 
Drug Ct. 
rJonRes. 
$44,737 
$12,840 
$3 1,897 

;4136 
6163 
cnty 
NonRes. 
$98,190 
$24,484 
$73,706 

Totai 
$518,471 
$125,502 
$392,969 

1 



For the period July 1,200l through June 30,2002: 

Org#s: 74136 74132 74135 74136 
Acct.#s: 6163 6163 6163 6163 

NNA cal- Cnty Cnty 
Nor&es 
$248,089 

WORKS Adol. Not&es. 
Total Estimated Gross Program Cost $16,229 $113,853 %105,561 
*Less Estimated Other Revenue $57,548 $ 130 $ 6,000 $ 24,484 
Maximum County Contract Obligation S190,541 $16,099 $107,853 $ 81,077 

o&s: 
Acct.&: 

Def. Eut. 
Judgement 
NouReimb. 

Total Estimated Gross Program Costs $29,500 
*Less Estimated Other Revenue $29,500 
Maximum County Contract Obligation $ -o- 

74133 
6163 
Trial Track 
pug ct. 
NonRes 
$44,737 

Total. 
3557,969 

$12,840 $130,502 
$31,897 $427,467 

CHANGE #3: Insert Sections D and E into Paragraph 7 of the body of the agreement to read as 
follows: 

D. Eaual Benefits Compliance. With respect to the provision of employee 
benefits, Contractor shall comply with the County Ordinance which prohibits contractors from 
discriminating in the provision of employee benefits between an employee with a domestic 
partner and an employee with a spouse, and shall accurately complete and execute Attachment 7, 
the Equal Benefits Compliance form, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein. 

E. Violation of the Non-Discrimination Provisions. 
1. Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement 

shall be considered a breach of this Agreement and subject the Contractor to penalties, to be 
determined -by the County Manager, including but not limited to: 

a> Termination of this Agreement; 
J-9 Disqualification of the Contractor from bidding on or being 

awarded a County Contract for a period of up to 3 years; 
4 Liquidated damages of $2,500 per violation; 
4 Imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil 

remedies and sanctions, as determined by the County Manager. 

2. To effectuate the provisions of this paragraph, the County Manager 
shall have the authority to: 

a> Examine Contractor’s employment records with respect to 
compliance with this paragraph; 

b) Set off all or any portion of the amount described in this 
paragraph against amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other contract between 
Contractor and County. 

2 



Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any 
court of any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with 
the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing 
Commission or any other entity charged with the investigation of allegations within 30 days of 
such filing, provided that within such 30 days such entity has not notified Contractor that such 
charges are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such notification shall include the name of the 
complainant, a copy of such complaint and a description of the circumstance. Contractor shall 
provide County with a copy of their response to the complaint when filed. 

CHANGE #4: Amend Section I.C. 1. in Exhibit A to read as follows: 

1. County shall pay Contractor as follows: 

a. For the period July 1,200O through June 30,200 1, County shall 
pay Contractor FOURTEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED 
THIRTY-FOUR DOLLARS AND NINETY-TWO CENTS 
($14,434.92) per month, not to exceed a maximum of ONE 
HUNDRED SEVENTY-THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED 
NINETEEN DOLLARS ($173,219). 

b. In addition, for the period July 1,200l through June 30; 2002, 
County shall pay Contractor FIFTEEN THOUSAND EIGHT 
HUNDRED SEVENTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND FORTY-ONE 
CENTS ($15,878.41) not to exceed ONE HUNDRED NINETY 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-ONE DOLLARS 
($190,541). 

CHANGE #5: Amend Section I.C. 1. in Exhibit B to read as follows: 

1. County shall pay Contractor as follows: 

a. For the period July 1,200O through June 30,2001, County shall 
pay Contractor EIGHT THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED 
SEVENTY DOLLARS AND SIXTY-SIX CENTS ($8,170.66) per 
month, not to exceed a maximum of NINETY-EIGHT 
THOUSAND FORTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($98,048). 

b. In addition, for the period July 1,200l through June 30,2002, 
County shall pay Contractor EIGHT THOUSAND NINE 
HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND SEVENTY-FIVE 
CENTS ($8,987.75) not to exceed ONE HUNDRED SEVEN 
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE DOLLARS 
($107,853). 

3 



CHANGE #6: Amend Section B.C. 1. in Exhibit B to read as follows: 

1. County shall pay Contractor as follows: 

a. For the period July 1,200O through June 30,2001, County shall 
pay Contractor SIX THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FORTY- 
TWO DOLLARS AND SIXTEEN CENTS ($6,142.16) per month, 
not to exceed a maximum of SEVENTY-THREE THOUSAND 
SEVEN HUNDRED SIX DOLLARS ($73,706). 

b. In addition, for the period July 1,200l through June 30,2002, 
County shall pay Contractor SIX THOUSAND SEVEN 
HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX DOLLARS AND FORTY-ONE CENTS 
($6,756.41) not to exceed EIGHTY-ONE THOUSAND 
SEVENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS ($8 1,077). 

1. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that: 

The Agreement of July 11,200O be amended accordingly. 

2. This Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of the original Agreement and 

subject to all provisions therein. 

3. All provisions of the original Agreement, and subsequent Amendments, including 

references to audit and fiscal management requirements otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be 

binding on all parties hereto. 

4. All provisions of the original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation 

requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement 

of July 11,200O be amended accordingly. 



IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 

have affixed their hand on the day and year first above written. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

By: 
Michael D. Nevin, President 
Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo 

ATTEST: 
Date: 

Clerk of Said Board 

Date: 

EL CENTRO DE LIBERTAD 

Signature 

Date: g-30-0/ 

Contractor’s Tax I.D. No. 94-3189174 

1ElceCwpd 



EXHIBIT E 
Outcome Based Management and Budgeting Responsibilities 

EL CENTRO DE LIBERTAD 
July 1,200l through June 30,2002 

Contractor’s Resnonsibilities, 
Engage in activities and supply information required to implement the County’s Outcome-Based 
Management and Budgeting (OBM) initiative. Activities include, but are not limited to: 

A. Attending planning and informational meetings; 

B. Developing program performance and outcome measurements; 

C. Collecting and submitting data necessary to fulfill measurement requirements; 

D. Participating in technical assistance and training events offered by the Human Services 
Agency and seeking technical assistance and training necessary to fulfill measurement 
requirements; 

E. Participating in a review of performance and outcome information; 

F. Complying with OBM Implementation Guidelines as specified in memos released by the 
Human Service Agency. 

Human Services Apency’s (HSA) Responsibilities 
A. Provide technical assistance and support to assist Contractor’s implementation of the 

County’s Outcome-Based Management and Budgeting (OBM) initiative. 

B. Issue and review OBM Implementation Guidelines. 

C. Conduct review of performance and outcome information. 

ExhibH.wpd 



.ATTACBMERT~ 7 

Nari7e of Contractor: 

?hone.Number: 

Do& the Contractor have any ernployeeg.? :x Yes No . 
.- . 

Does the Contractor provide benefits to spouses of ecployees? - Yes X No - 

‘_ *If the answer-to one or both of the above is no, please ‘skip~‘ro Section IV.* 

: ef Y’es,.the Contractor complies by offering equal benefits, as, de$nsd by Chapter.2.93, to its 
en-tployges with spouses apd its employees .with &m&tic partners. 

‘9 Yes, the:Contrktor complies by. o5ering 2 cash’equkalent paymknt tb eligible employek 
in lieu of equal benkiits. 

B No, the Contractor does not compiy. 
n The Contractor isunder a colie&c bargaining.agreement whi& began on. (dtikj: 

and. expires Ken (date). 

IV De&ar;afion 

i declare unde! penalty of perjury under the iawS of ‘r’ne State Of California thatthe foregoing is 
true and.correct, and that I am authprited to bind this entity contr&&.tally. 

p/L ~~\;~y/.jF(/ 

Contractor Tax identification Number 



Provides nonwsi&iial alcohol and &ug prevention and fzeatmenr services. 

INSURANCE COVERAGE: Amount Waive 

App7 

Modify 

C&prehensi~~Liibi1ity m 
x @itional Insuref3 

Automobile Liability %lM /-: ... 

Profssior& Liability c!./ !$2?$ 

Workers’ Compmsation 
.statutqry 

.d 
- No employees 

,.Remark$Comments: ., i 

TO: PrisciUa&uris-Morse, Rislc’Manager ’ 

FROM: &me Marks, Alcohol ani Drug Services 
Fax: 802-6440; Phone: 8024418; Bony: HSA202PE 

SuBrn: Contract Irmrancz Approval 

CQlITR!UXOR: El Cgxo de Liberrah 

DO& CONTRACTOR TF&N%? IF YES, WHP,T PERCENT OF CONTRACTED Yes 
8 glm? ‘, ., 

. : 

DUTIES: 



t I 1 

BE I&RED OR 

NON.OWNEB AWOE 

-I I I i 

JUN 04 ‘01 10:19 




